SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

FORM 8-K

Current report filing

Filing Date: **2013-01-14** | Period of Report: **2013-01-08** SEC Accession No. 0001354488-13-000176

(HTML Version on secdatabase.com)

FILER

Immunovative, Inc.

CIK:1142790| IRS No.: 651102237 | State of Incorp.:FL | Fiscal Year End: 0331

Type: 8-K | Act: 34 | File No.: 000-53723 | Film No.: 13527816

SIC: 6770 Blank checks

Mailing Address 417 RUE ST-PIERRE SUITE 804 MONTREAL A8 H2Y 2M3 Business Address 417 RUE ST-PIERRE SUITE 804 MONTREAL A8 H2Y 2M3 514 840-3697

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): **January 8, 2013**

Commission File #: <u>000-53723</u>

IMMUNOVATIVE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Florida

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

65-1102237 (IRS Employer Identification Number)

39 Old Ridgebury Road Danbury, Connecticut 06180

(Address of principal US executive offices)

Tel: (917) 796-9926 (Registrant's telephone number)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the Registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Pule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CEP 230 425)

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a -12)
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d -2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e -4(c))

ITEM 1.02 – TERMINATION OF MATERIAL DEFINITIVE AGREEMENT

On January 8, 2013, Immunovative, Inc. (the "Company") received from Immunovative Therapies, Ltd. ("ITL") a notice that purports to terminate effective immediately the license agreement dated as of December 9, 2011, between the Company and ITL. The notice alleges numerous purported breaches of the license agreement, mainly with respect to the administration and timing of payments from the Company to ITL. It also demands immediate payment of approximately \$4.15 million from the Company to ITL for what it claims to be damages suffered by ITL.

The Company believes that it is in compliance with the material terms of the license agreement and intends to contest strongly the purported termination of the license from ITL.

ITEM 8.01- OTHER EVENTS

All information set forth in Item 1.02 above is hereby incorporated into this Item 8.01.

ITEM 9.01 – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press release issued on January 9, 2013.
99.2	Press release issued on January 11, 2013.
	2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

IMMUNOVATIVE, INC

Date: January 14, 2013 By:/s/ Seth M. Shaw

Seth M. Shaw Director

3

Immunovative Inc. Issues Press Release Notifying Shareholders of License Agreement Dispute

NEW YORK, NY--(Marketwire - Jan 9, 2013) - Immunovative, Inc. ("IMUN" or the "Company") (OTCQB: IMUN) has today announced that on January 8, 2013, it received from Immunovative Therapies, Ltd. ("ITL") a notice that purports to terminate effective immediately the license agreement dated as of December 9, 2011, between the Company and ITL. The notice alleges numerous purported breaches of the license agreement, mainly with respect to the administration and timing of payments from the Company to ITL. It also demands immediate payment of approximately \$4.15 million from the Company to ITL for what it claims to be damages suffered by ITL.

The Company believes that it is in compliance with the material terms of the license agreement and intends to contest strongly the purported termination of the license from ITL.

"We believe we are in compliance with the terms of the license agreement. We believe that prudent management requires that ITL provide us with information regarding the more than \$3.5 million already disbursed from IMUN to ITL as well its plans for future disbursements," said Seth Shaw, chief executive officer of the Company. "ITL's purported attempt to terminate the license agreement will be vigorously contested. We will not be dissuaded in our efforts to create and preserve value for IMUN stockholders by disputes arising from ITL's unwillingness to provide financial information and accountability to us."

Immunovative Inc. or The Company has retained the international law firm of Winston & Strawn LLP to advise it with respect to this dispute.

About Immunovative, Inc.:

On December 12th, 2011, Immunovative, Inc. ("IMUN") signed an exclusive License Agreement (the "License Agreement") with Immunovative Therapies, Ltd. ("ITL"). Under the terms of the License Agreement, IMUN has been granted an exclusive, worldwide license to commercialize any products covered under ITL's current issued and pending patent application portfolio, as well as the rights to any future patent applications, including improvements or modifications to the existing applications and any corresponding improvements or new versions of the existing products. Please visit IMUN's website at www.imun.com.

About Immunovative Therapies, Ltd.:

Immunovative Therapies, Ltd. is an Israeli biopharmaceutical company that was founded in May 2004 with financial support from the Israeli Office of the Chief Scientist. ITL is a graduate of the Misgav Venture Accelerator, a member of the world-renowned Israeli technological incubator program. The company was the Misgav Venture Accelerator's candidate for the prize for the outstanding incubator project of 2006, awarded by the Office of the Chief Scientist. ITL specializes in the development of novel immunotherapy drug products that incorporate living immune cells as the active ingredients for treatment of cancer and infectious disease. Please visit ITL's website at: www.immunovative.co.il

DISCLAIMER:

Forward-Looking Statements: Except for statements of historical fact, this news release contains certain "forward-looking statements" as defined by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including, without limitation, expectations, beliefs, plans and objectives regarding the development, use and marketability of products. Such forward-looking statements are based on present circumstances and on IMUN's predictions with respect to events that have not occurred, that may not occur, or that may occur with different consequences and timing than those now assumed or anticipated. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, and are not guarantees of future performance or results and involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual events or results to differ materially from the events or results expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors include general economic and business conditions, the ability to successfully develop and market products, consumer and business consumption habits, the ability to fund operations and other factors over which IMUN has little or no control. Such forward-looking statements are made only as of the date of this release, and IMUN assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances. Readers should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Risks, uncertainties and other factors are discussed in documents filed from time to time by IMUN with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Contact: Mr. Seth M. Shaw President and CEO Immunovative Inc. email: Email Contact tel. 917-796-9926

Immunovative Inc. Responds to Wrongful Termination Notice of License Agreement and Demands Immediate Return of \$3.7 Million USD Due to Multiple Contractual Breaches by Israeli Based Immunovative Therapies Ltd.

NEW YORK, NY--(Marketwire - Jan 11, 2013) - Immunovative, Inc. ("IMUN" or the "Company") (OTCQB: IMUN) today announced that the Company has responded to the purported termination notice sent to IMUN by Immunovative Therapies Ltd. ("ITL") on January 08, 2013 ("Notice of Termination of License Agreement per Section 10.3.2") from Dr. Michael Har Noy acting on behalf of ITL. In its response the Company set forth facts showing that it has not breached any material terms or covenants of the license agreement and further asserted that ITL has committed multiple breaches of the license agreement. IMUN is considering seeking legal remedies against ITL, including the immediate disgorgement of approximately \$3.7 million previously paid to ITL and damages incurred by the Company.

Seth Shaw, CEO of IMUN, stated: "In our view, the evidence is clear and incontrovertible that our company never breached our material obligations under the December 2011 license agreement with ITL. We believe that there is no reasonable interpretation of the license agreement in which our Company would have been obligated to pay ITL more than \$2,450,000 USD at this point in time. The fact that our Company has advanced ITL approximately \$3,700,000 USD towards the license agreement demonstrates the great level of importance and confidence that our management put in the relationship with ITL." Shaw continued, "Under these circumstances, sending IMUN a wrongful termination letter was a breach in itself of the license agreement by ITL. We believe the Company is in full compliance with License Agreement. We are carefully considering the most effective remedies available to us."

About Immunovative, Inc.:

On December 12th, 2011, Immunovative, Inc. ("IMUN") signed an exclusive License Agreement (the "License Agreement") with Immunovative Therapies, Ltd. ("ITL"). Under the terms of the License Agreement, IMUN has been granted an exclusive, worldwide license to commercialize any products covered under ITL's current issued and pending patent application portfolio, as well as the rights to any future patent applications, including improvements or modifications to the existing applications and any corresponding improvements or new versions of the existing products. Please visit IMUN's website at www.imun.com.

About Immunovative Therapies, Ltd.:

Immunovative Therapies, Ltd. is an Israeli biopharmaceutical company that was founded in May 2004 with financial support from the Israeli Office of the Chief Scientist. ITL is a graduate of the Misgav Venture Accelerator, a member of the world-renowned Israeli technological incubator program. The company was the Misgav Venture Accelerator's candidate for the prize for the outstanding incubator project of 2006, awarded by the Office of the Chief Scientist. ITL specializes in the development of novel immunotherapy drug products that incorporate living immune cells as the active ingredients for treatment of cancer and infectious disease. Please visit ITL's website at: www.immunovative.co.il

DISCLAIMER:

Forward-Looking Statements: Except for statements of historical fact, this news release contains certain "forward-looking statements" as defined by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including, without limitation expectations, beliefs, plans and objectives regarding the development, use and marketability of products. Such forward-looking statements are based on present circumstances and on IMUN's predictions with respect to events that have not occurred, that may not occur, or that may occur with different consequences and timing than those now assumed or anticipated. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, and are not guarantees of future performance or results and involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual events or results to differ materially from the events or results expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors include general economic and business conditions, the ability to successfully develop and market products, consumer and business consumption habits, the ability to fund operations and other factors over which IMUN has little or no control. Such forward-looking statements are made only as of the date of this release, and IMUN assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances. Readers should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Risks, uncertainties and other factors are discussed in documents filed from time to time by IMUN with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Mr. Seth M. Shaw Chairman & Chief Executive Officer Immunovative, Inc.

New York: +1-917-796-9926 Montreal: +1-514-840-3697

Email: Email Contact